

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

CASE No. 12-14048-D

ANDRES JIMENEZ-DOMINGO,

Petitioner,

v.

ERIC HOLDER, U.S. ATTORNEY GENERAL

Respondent.

PETITION FOR REVIEW OF A FINAL ORDER OF
OF THE BOARD OF IMMIGRATION APPEALS

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

REBECCA SHARPLESS
Immigration Clinic
University of Miami School of Law
1311 Miller Drive, Suite E-273
Coral Gables, Florida 33146
(305) 284-3576, direct
(305) 284-6092, clinic
rsharpless@law.miami.edu

Attorney for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	i
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. Nature of the Case.....	3
II. Course of Proceedings and Dispositions Below.....	3
III. Statement Of Facts.....	4
A. The Roadside Seizure of Mr. Jimenez-Domingo.....	4
B. CBP Custody.....	8
C. Motions to Suppress and Terminate.....	9
D. The IJ’s Decision.....	10
E. The BIA Decision.....	12
F. The 287(g) Program and Immigration Enforcement.....	12
IV. Standard of Review.....	14
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	14

ARGUMENT.....17

I. CONTRARY TO THE IJ’S DECISION, OFFICER GITTO’S LENGTHY ROADSIDE DETENTION OF MR. JIMENEZ-DOMINGO VIOLATED THE FOURTH AMENDMENT..... 17

A. MR. JIMENEZ DOMINGO WAS “SEIZED” UNDER THE FOURTH AMENDMENT.....18

B. THE SEIZURE VIOLATED THE FOURTH AMENDMENT BECAUSE IT WAS UNECESSARILY LONG IN THE CONTEXT OF A SIMPLE TRAFFIC STOP..... 18

C. THE PROLONGED SEIZURE WAS UNLAWFUL BECAUSE GITTO HAD NO AUTHORITY TO ENFORCE CIVIL IMMIGRATION LAW, AND HE DETAINED MR. JIMENEZ-DOMINGO SOLELY FOR THIS PURPOSE..... 20

II. THE FOURTH AMENDMENT EXLUSIONARY RULE APPLIES TO MR. JIMENEZ-DOMINGO’S CASE AND REQUIRES THAT THE I-213 RECORD OF DEPORTABLE ALIEN BE EXCLUDED FROM EVIDENCE..... 23

A. THE *CHENERY* DOCTRINE REQUIRES THAT THE COURT REVIEW THE IJ DECISION ON ITS ORIGINAL BASIS.....23

B. THE EXCLUSIONARY RULE MUST APPLY TO DETER POLICE OFFICERS LIKE GITTO FROM VIOLATING THE FOURTH AMENDMENT IN IMMIGRATION CASES.....24

C. *ELKINS* AND *JANIS* REQUIRE THE EXCLUSIONARY RULE IN THIS CASE..... 32

D.	UNLIKE <i>JANIS</i> , THIS CASE INVOLVES THE BAD FAITH ACTIONS OF LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICERS.....	36
E.	EVEN IF <i>LOPEZ-MENDOZA</i> ADVISES AGAINST SUPPRESSION FOR ALL FOURTH AMENDMENT VIOLATIONS, SUPPRESSION IS WARRANTED IN CASES OF EGREGIOUS OR WIDESPREAD FOURTH AMENDMENT VIOLATIONS.....	37
F.	GITTO’S UNLAWFUL SEIZURE WAS AN EGREGIOUS VIOLATION OF THE FOURTH AMENDMENT BECAUSE IT WAS BASED SOLELY ON THE ETHNICITY OF JIMENEZ-DOMINGO AND IT WAS INTENTIONAL AND UNNECESSARILY LONG.....	41
G.	CBP’S ACTIVE PARTICIPATION IN MR. JIMENEZ-DOMINGO’S PATENTLY UNLAWFUL DETENTION MADE THE CONSTITUTIONAL VIOLATION EGREGIOUS.....	44
H.	THE EXCLUSIONARY RULE APPLIES BECAUSE THE UNLAWFUL SEIZURE WAS PART OF A WIDESPREAD PATTERN OF CONSTITUTIONAL VIOLATIONS IN IMMIGRATION ENFORCEMENT.....	45
III.	CBP OFFICERS VIOLATED THE FIFTH AMENDMENT WHEN THEY COERCED MR. JIMENEZ-DOMINGO INTO CONFESSING ALIENAGE AFTER DENYING HIS REQUESTS TO SPEAK WITH HIS ATTORNEY.....	48
IV.	CBP VIOLATED STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS THAT IMPLICATE MR. JIMENEZ DOMINGO’S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS, REQUIRING TERMINATION OF PROCEEDINGS.....	50

A.	CBP’S COLLUSION WITH LOCAL POLICE VIOLATED THE LEGAL FRAMEWORK ESTABLISHED BY CONGRESS IN 8 U.S.C. § 1357(g).....	50
B.	CBP VIOLATED THE REGULATIONS BY INTERFERING WITH HIS RIGHT TO AN ATTORNEY AND THESE REGULATIONS IMPLICATE HIS FIFTH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO COUNSEL.....	53
CONCLUSION.....		55
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....		56
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....		57

Table of Authorities

Federal Cases

<i>Almeida-Amaral v. Gonzales</i> , 461 F.3d 231 (2d Cir. 2006)	38, <i>passim</i>
<i>Arizona v. Johnson</i> , 555 U.S. 323 (2009).....	18, 19
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 132 S.Ct. 2492 (2012).....	20, <i>passim</i>
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989)	25
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 131 S.Ct. 2419 (2011).....	24
<i>Delgadillo v. Carmichael</i> , 332 U.S. 388 (1947).....	35
<i>Elkins v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 206 (1960).....	32, 33
<i>Fla. Dept. of Labor and Emp't. v. U.S. Dept. of Labor</i> , 893 F.2d 1319 (11th Cir. 1990).....	23
<i>Ghysels-Reals v. U.S. Att’y Gen.</i> , 418 F. App’x 894 (11th Cir. 2011).....	38
<i>Gonzalez-Rivera v. I.N.S.</i> , 22 F.3d 1441 (9th Cir. 1994).....	38, <i>passim</i>
<i>Gutierrez-Berdin v. Holder</i> , 618 F.3d 647 (7th Cir. 2010).....	38
<i>Hernandez v. New York</i> , 500 U.S. 352 (1991).....	42
<i>Herring v. United States</i> , 555 U.S. 135 (2009).....	24, 25
<i>Illinois v. Caballes</i> , 543 U.S. 405 (2005).....	19
<i>INS v. Lopez-Mendoza</i> , 468 U.S. 1032 (1984).....	15, <i>passim</i>
<i>Lopez-Gabriel v. Holder</i> , 653 F.3d 683 (8th Cir. 2011).....	49
<i>Luevano v. Holder</i> , 660 F.3d 1207 (10th Cir. 2011).....	38

<i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> , 367 U.S. 643 (1961).....	24
<i>Melendres v. Arpaio</i> , 695 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2012).....	22
<i>Miguel v. INS</i> , 359 F.3d 408 (6th Cir. 2004).....	38
<i>Navarro-Chalan v. Ashcroft</i> , 359 F.3d 19 (1st Cir. 2004).....	38
<i>Navia-Duran v. INS</i> , 568 F. 2d 803 (1 st Cir. 1977).....	49
<i>Oliva-Ramos v. U.S. Attorney Gen.</i> , 694 F.3d 259 (3d Cir. 2012)..	37, <i>passim</i>
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 130 S.Ct. 1473 (2010).....	27, 35
<i>Puc-Ruiz v. Holder</i> , 629 F.3d 771 (8th Cir. 2010).....	38
<i>SEC. v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943).....	1, 15, 23
<i>SEC. v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947).....	23
<i>Silva v. U.S. Atty. Gen.</i> , 448 F.3d 1229 (11th Cir. 2006).....	14
<i>Salgado-Diaz v. Gonzales</i> , 395 F.3d 1158 (9 th Cir. 2005).....	43
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	19, 50
<i>United States v. \$175,722.77</i> , 307 F. App'x. 257 (11th Cir. 2007).....	20
<i>United States v. Boyce</i> , 351 F.3d 1102 (11th Cir. 2000).....	20
<i>United States v. Cantu</i> , 227 F. App'x. 783 (11th Cir. 2007).....	20
<i>United States v. Janis</i> , 428 U.S. 433 (1976).....	32, <i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Mendenhall</i> , 446 U.S. 544 (1980).....	18
<i>United States v. Place</i> , 462 U.S. 696 (1983).....	19
<i>United States v. Pruitt</i> , 174 F.3d 1215 (11th Cir. 1999).....	19

<i>United States v. Purcell</i> , 236 F.3d 1274 (11th Cir. 2001).....	19
<i>United-States v. Salinas-Calderon</i> , 728 F.2d 1298 (10th Cir. 1984).....	10
<i>United States v. Wilbur</i> , 458 F. App'x. 829 (11th Cir. 2012).....	20

Board of Immigration Appeals Decisions

<i>In Re: Christian Rodriguez</i> , 2011 WL 3443876 (BIA July 13, 2011).....	38
<i>Matter of Garcia</i> , 17 I&N Dec. 319 (BIA 1980).....	16, 48, 49
<i>Matter of Garcia-Flores</i> , 17 I&N Dec. 325 (BIA 1980).....	52, 53
<i>Matter of Guevara</i> , 20 I&N Dec. 238 (BIA 1991).....	28

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 555(b).....	54
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(b)(4)(B).....	43
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(1).....	1
8 U.S.C. § 1252(b)(1)-(2).....	1
8 U.S.C. § 1252(d)(1).....	1
8 U.S.C. 1357(g).....	12, <i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1357(g)(10)(B).....	51
Ala. Code § 31-13-12.....	34
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 11-1051(B).....	34
Ga. Code Ann. § 17-5-100(b).....	34

Regulations

8 C.F.R. § 287.3(c).....54
8 C.F.R. § 292.5(b).....54
8 C.F.R. § 1003.1(b)(3).....1

Miscellaneous

Jennifer M. Chacon, *A Diversion of Attention? Immigration Courts and the Adjudication of Fourth and Fifth Amendment Rights*, 59 Duke L.J. 1563 (2010).....28, 35

Cardozo Immigration Justice Clinic, *Constitution on ICE* 13-14 (2009), available at www.cardozo.yu.edu/uploadedFiles/Cardozo/Profiles/immigrationlaw-741/IJC_ICE-Home-Raid-Report%20Updated.pdf.....29

Mitchell Barnes Davis et. al., *The Exclusionary Rule in INS Deportation Hearings: A New Look at the Lopez-Mendoza Cost-Benefit Analysis After the 1986 Immigration Reform and Control Act*, 23 Land and Water Review 537 (1988).....45

Stella Burch Elias, “*Good Reason to Believe*”: *Widespread Constitutional Violations in the Course of Immigration Enforcement and the Case for Revisiting Lopez-Mendoza*, 2008 Wis. L. Rev. 1109 (2010).....13, 29, 46

Paul G. Lewis, et al., *Why Do (Some) City Police Departments Enforce Federal Immigration Law? Political, Demographic, and Organizational Influences on Local Choices*, J. of Public Admin. Research & Theory, Oct. 4, 2012.....34

Memorandum from John Morton, ICE Director (June 17, 2011), available at <http://www.ice.gov/doclib/secure-communities/pdf/prosecutorial-discretion-memo.pdf>.....31

Monica Varsanyi et. al., *Immigration Federalism: Which Policy Prevails?*,
Migration Policy Institute (Oct. 2012) available at
<http://www.migrationinformation.org/Feature/display.cfm?ID=909>..... 13, 35
